Development of the Novelty G.654 Optical Fibers for Long-haul Terrestrial

Optical fiber Communication

Chen Wei, Yuan Jian, He Zuowei, Zhang Gonghui

JiangSu HengTong Optic-electric Co. Ltd, SuZhou, China, 215200

+86-512-63430989, E-mail: chenwei@htgd.com.cn

Abstract:

In this letter, we analyzed and designed a kind of novelty G.654 optical fibers' refractive index waveguide for the long-haul terrestrial application. The fiber's core index is 1.46117, and its diameter is 14.0 µm. The depressed refractive index of the inner-cladding is 1.45565, and its width is 6.96µm. The mode-field-diameter of 1550nm wavelength is 13.85 µm, and the effective area of 1550nm wavelength is 150 μ m². Their typical attenuation coefficients are 0.163dB/km, 0.176dB/km at 1550nm and 1625nm wavelength respectively. Moreover, the novelty optical fibers have outstanding anti-bending performance, on the condition of 30 mm bending radius and 100 turns, its bending additional loss is 0.035 dB and 0.097dB at 1550nm and 1625nm wavelength respectively. The 22m sample's cut-off wavelength is 1490.6 nm, below 1510nm wavelength, which ensures the communication of the 1510nm Optical Supervising Channel (OSC) in the Dense Wavelength Division Multiplexing (DWDM) communication system.

Key words: long haul terrestrial, high-data-rate communication, ultra-low-loss optical fiber, large-effective area

1 Introduction

In order to meet the rapid growth of China's demand for data traffic, a new generation communication network needs a great improvement on the communication rate, transmission capacity, transmission distance. But the traditional G.652 fiber could not meet the demand of the development of a new generation of long distance communication network due to the effective area of only $80\mu m^2$. Therefore, the researchers in the communication fields hope that the cut-off wavelength shift single mode optical fiber, which is the G.654 in ITU-T standard, could be used to the long haul terrestrial fiber communication network ^[1-5].

But due to the great differences between the terrestrial and marine environments, submarine cable was made of stainless

steel pipe welding and armored, and at the bottom of the ocean the environmental temperature is constant about - 1°C to 2°C. But on the land, temperature changes larger from -45°C to 40°C, in some special occasion, maybe the temperature varies much larger. What's more, the cable on the land application will be faced complex environments, such as the environment pressure, bending stress, mechanical impact and so on. This need the novelty kinds of fiber could resist all kinds of stress and have great anti-bending performance.

Traditional the cut-off wavelength shift single mode optical fibers, including G.654.A, G.654.B, G.654.C, G.654.D fiber, could not meet the higher requirements for optical signal loss and nonlinear in the next generation high data-rate communication network ^[6-9]. Therefore, it is urgent and important to study the novelty kind optical fibers, which have the advantages of large-effective-area and ultra-low-loss, the ability of anti-bending, for the long haul terrestrial fiber communication in the 400G communication system.

Through the basic theory of electromagnetic field, using the scalar wave equation the weakly guiding approximation, a new type of optical fiber waveguide structure for the next generation of optical fiber communication network was designed. Then the large-effective-area and ultra-low-loss, characteristics of a new type of optical fiber was fabricated the continuous chemical vapor deposition (CCVD) process.

2 The design and fabrication of the novelty G.654 optical fiber

The effective area of the optical fiber is determined by the refractive index profile of the optical fiber and the diameter of the core layer of the fiber. It is a physical quantity that represents the distribution of the electromagnetic field in the optical fiber waveguide. The key factors affecting the power loss coefficient of the optical fiber include the waveguide structure, the high and low refractive index, the species and distribution of the doped

ions, the viscosity of the interface, the stress in the fiber. As a result, the waveguide structure of the optical fiber is firstly designed before the preparation of the optical fiber.

Optical fiber is a circular symmetrical waveguide. On the conditions of the weakly guiding approximation, $\Psi(R)$ could meet the scalar electromagnetic wave equation ^[10].

$$\left[\frac{d^2}{dR^2} + \frac{1}{R}\frac{d}{dR} + a^2(k_0^2n^2(\mathbf{R}) - \beta^2)\right]\Psi(R) = 0$$
(1)

$$\left[\frac{d\Psi_{core}(R)}{dR}\right]_{R=1} = \left[\frac{d\Psi_{cl}(R)}{dR}\right]_{R=1}$$
(2)

$$[\Psi_{core}(R)]_{R=1} = [\Psi_{cl}(R)]_{R=1}$$
(3)

Where, k_0 is the vacuum wave number, R is the radial coordinate, a is the core radius of the fiber, R=r/a, R denotes normalized radius of the optical fiber, N (R) represents the radial refractive index profile, $\Psi(R)$ is the fundamental mode of the electromagnetic field spatial distribution function. $\Psi_{core}(R)$ is the electromagnetic field distribution function of fundamental mode fiber core area, β represents the axial propagation constant of the optical fiber, $\Psi_{cl}(R)$ represents the fundamental mode propagation constant in the cladding.

After calculating the electromagnetic field distribution of the fundamental mode function $\Psi(R)$, then substitute $\Psi(R)$ into formula (4) to calculate the effective area of the optical fiber A_{eff}

$$A_{\text{eff}} = \frac{2\pi (\int_{-\infty}^{+\infty} |\Psi(\mathbf{R})|^2 R d\mathbf{R})^2}{\int_{-\infty}^{+\infty} |\Psi(\mathbf{R})|^4 R d\mathbf{R}}$$
(4)

The refractive index profile of the new G.654 optical fiber is shown in Figure 1. The fiber core refractive index of the optical fiber is 1.46117, and the core diameter is 14 microns. The relative refractive index difference between the core and the cladding is adjusted to 0.278%. Compared with the 0.35% relative refractive index difference of the conventional single-mode fiber core, the doping concentration in the optical fiber is reduced by 20%. Therefore, the Rayleigh scattering of light in the fiber waveguide structure is greatly reduced.

In order to adjust the distribution of the electromagnetic field in the optical fiber waveguide, and to improve the bending resistance of the long wavelength of the fiber, a low refractive index region is deposited in the optical fiber. Its refractive index is 1.45565, and the width is 6.96 microns. By simulation analysis, the effective area of the Ultra-low-loss and Ultra-large-effective Area (UUA) of the new optical fiber at 1550nm wavelength is $150\mu m^2$ (Fig.2).





Fig.2 The fiber's effective area at different wavelength

3 The optical performance index test and environmental experiments analysis

Optical fiber preform was fabricated by Continuous Chemical Vapor Deposition (CCVD) process, and then the optical fiber preform is placed on the tower of the self-made optical fiber wire drawing. Starting the heating system, the high temperature of the furnace is controlled at $2100^{\circ}C \pm 50^{\circ}C$, quartz glass preform is melted and soften. By high-speed closed-loop self-feedback controlling technologies, the silica preform is drawn into optical fiber with 124.6 ± 0.3 micron glass cladding diameter.

Test results show that the mode field diameter of the new optical fiber at 1550nm wavelength is 13.85μ m, the effective area is 150μ m², the attenuation of the 1550nm wavelength is

0.163dB/km, the attenuation of the 1625nm wavelength is 0.176dB/km (Table 1).

To take 22 meters of optical fiber, the cut-off wavelength of the sample fiber is tested by multi-mode storage reference method. The cut-off wavelength of the new optical fiber sample is 1490.6nm. This ensures that the 1510nm optical monitoring channel (OSC) could communicate normally in the present Dense wavelength division communication system. This is an important feature of the novelty G.654 fiber, which is different

from the common G.654 ITU-T provisions with the cut-off wavelength less than 1530nm, including the common G.654.A, G.654.B, G.654.C and G.654.D. The bending loss test shows that the fiber has good bending resistance. On the condition of 30 mm bending radius and 100 turns, its bending additional loss is 0.035 dB and 0.097dB at 1550nm and 1625nm wavelength respectively. As can be seen from the below table-2, the new type of G.654 fiber attenuation performance is better than the G.654.D ITU-T standard.

No.	Specification		Unit	Value of the G.654sample	Common G.654.D value
1	1550nm MFD		μm	13.85	11.5-15.0
2	λ cc		nm	1490.6	≤1530
3	Attenuation	1550nm	dB/km	0.163	≤0.20
3	Attenuation	1625nm	dB/km	0.176	TBD
4	Dispersion	1550nm	ps/nm/km	21.3	≤23.0
5		1625nm	ps/nm/km	23.0	TBD
6	Dispersion slope (1550nm)		ps/nm²/km	0.063	≤0.07
7	A _{eff} (1550nm)		μm^2	150	TBD
8	Macro-bending	1550nm	dB	0.035	TBD
9	loss(φ60mm, 100turns)	1625nm	dB	0.097	≤2.0

Table.1 Th	e G.654 sami	ole and its com	parison to the	common G.654.D

In order to further verify that the optical fiber can withstand high and low temperature environment changes, Temperature cycling test was made according to national standard GB/T 15972.52-2008. The sample length of the test fiber was 2 km, high and low temperature cycling test was carried out in the range of -60°C to 85°C. The heating rate is 0.8° C/min, the cooling rate is 0.5° C/min, and the heat preservation time is 120 minutes. Because the optical fiber is a kind of large effective area fiber, in order to investigate the sensitivity of the long wavelength to temperature, the attenuation coefficient of 1625nm wavelength was monitored during the test process. After two cycles of temperature cycling test, the additional loss of the optical fiber at 1550nm and 1625nm wavelengths were less than 0.01dB/km (Fig.3).



Fig.3 The additional loss curves for temperature cycling



Fig.4 The additional loss curves for damp heat test

The damp-heat test was carried out in the relative humidity of 85%, 85 $^{\circ}$ C temperature environment according to national standard GB/T 15972.50-2008. The maximum additional loss of the 1550nm wavelength of the fiber was 0.012 dB / km, the maximum additional loss of the 1550nm wavelength of the fiber was 0.016dB/km(Fig.4), and when return to the room temperature after 24 hours of test, the additional loss at both wavelengths recovered back to zero. High and low temperature cycling test and damp-heat aging test showed that the fiber could withstand the harsh environment of high temperature and high humidity, and has good reliability.

National communication trunk engineering applications in China show that their key technological specifications are much more superior than the international technological level at present, they can meet on the demands of the long haul terrestrial 400Gbit/s high-data-rate fiber communication.

4 Conclusions

In this letter, a new type of G.654 fiber for long distance high speed communication is designed and fabricated. The novelty optical fiber has better low attenuation characteristics, its attenuation at 1625nm wavelength is 0.176dB/km, the attenuation of 1550nm wavelength is 0.163dB/km. The novelty optical fiber has excellent resistance to bending properties, the additional macro-bending-loss of the fiber at 1625nm wavelength is 0.097dB, the additional macro-bending-loss at 1550nm wavelength is 0.035dB. The 22m sample's cut-off wavelength is

1490.6 nm, below 1510nm wavelength, which ensures that the Optical Supervising Channel (OSC) could be used in the Dense Wavelength Division Multiplexing (DWDM) communication system. High and low temperature cycling test and damp-heat aging test showed that the fiber could withstand the harsh environment of high temperature and high humidity, and has good reliability. They can meet on the demands of the long haul terrestrial 400Gbit/s high-data-rate fiber communication.

5 Acknowledgments

Special thanks to the fund support of Key research and development project of JiangSu Province (SBE2015000455), and all the help given by my colleagues.

6 References

- Chen Wei, Yuan Jian, He Zuowei, et al, Study on the Ultra-Low-loss Ultra-large-effective-area Optical fibers
 J.Journal of Optoelectronics Laser, 2015, 26(11): 2104-2108.
- [2] Chen Wei, Yuan Jian, He Zuowei, et al, Study on the Low-loss Single-mode Optical fibers and Their Transmission Experiments[J].Journal of OptoelectronicsLaser,2014, 25(12): 2300-230.
- [3] Wei Chen, Qi Mo,Shiyu Li, et al, Highly Compatible Low-loss Bending-insensitive Single-mode Optical Fiber[C],
 61 th IWCS Conference, Rodiland,USA, 2012,117-121
- [4] Junwen Zhang, Jianjun Yu,Benyuan Zhu, et al. Transmission of single-carrier 400G sigals (515.2Gb/s) based on 128.8-GBand PDM QPSK over 10130 and 6078 km terrestrail fiber links[J]. Opt. Express, 2015,23(13):16540-16545
- [5] Jia Z.; Morristown Chien H.; Zhang J. et al. Performance Comparison of Dual-Carrier 400G With 8/16/32-QAM Modulation Formats, Photonics Technology Letters[J], IEEE,2015,27(13):1414-1417
- [6] JianHong Ke, Ying Gao, John C.Carlledge, 400 Gbit/s single-carrier and 1Tbit/s three-carrier superchannel signals using dual polarization 16-QAM with look-up table correction and optical pulse shaping[J]. Optics Express. 2014,22(1):71-83
- [7] Zhang, Junwen; Yu, Jianjun; Chi, Nan, Generation and transmission of 512-Gb/s quad-carrier digital super-Nyquist spectral shaped signal[J], Optics Express ,2013, 21(25):31212-31217
- [8] John D. Downie, Jason Hurley, Dragan Pikula, et al, Study 4

of EDFA and Raman system transmission reach with 256 Gb/s PM-16QAM signals over three optical fibers with 100 km spans[J], Optics Express ,2013,21(14):17372-17378

[9] John D. Downie, Jason Hurley, Ioannis Roudas, et al, Unrepeatered 256 Gb/s PM-16QAM transmission over up to

6 Pictures of Authors



Wei Chen, Ph.D, major in Optoelectronics Science & Engineering, Hua Zhong University of Science and Technology. After graduation, he worked in Fiberhome Telecommunication Technologies Co. Ltd for 14 year's research in the fiber product research and development. Since 2001, he has been working in the optical fiber field over 15 years. Now, he is Chief Engineer of Jiangsu Alpha Optic-electric Technology Co. Ltd. His research interests include the following fields, such as photonic crystal fibers, novelty high power fiber lasers, dispersion compensation fibers and novelty functional materials. His recent work has been dedicated to 400G high data-rate communication fiber, ultra-low-loss optical fiber, large-effective-area optical fiber and other novelty optical fiber. He

has gained the Second Prize of science and technology progress of Hubei province in 2012 and the First Prize of science and technology progress of SuZhou city in 2015. He has released more than 60 technical publications and 20 invention patents.



Yuan Jian, General Manager, He was born in 1964, graduated from Tongji University with Master degree. Since 1991, he has been working in the optical fiber fields. His recent work has been dedicated to 400G high data-rate communication fiber, ultra-low-loss optical fiber, large-mode-area optical fiber and other novelty optical fiber. He has gained the First Prize of science and technology progress of SuZhou city in 2015. And he has won the Sichuan provincial government procurement experts, electric element association, China Electrical Equipment Industrial Association, China Association of communication optical fiber cable Committee title He has released more than 30 technical publications and10 invention patents.



He Zuowei,He was born in 1976, graduated from Harbin University of Science and Technology, Soochow University, master of engineering. He is vice Chief Engineer of Jiangsu Alpha Optic-electric Technology Co. Ltd. He engaged in fiber technology research for 16 years. He has gained the First Prize of science and technology progress of SuZhou city in 2015. He has released more than 10 technical publications and 10 invention patents.



Zhang Gonghui, Technical Engineer. He joined Jiangsu Hengtong Optical Fiber Technology Co.,Ltd. in 2009 after graduation from Wuhan University of Technology with B.E. degree. He has been working in Hengtong for 7 years and currently serves as a product engineer, engaged in the research and industrialization of ultra low loss G.652.D, ultra bending insensitive G.657.B3 and large effective area G.654 optical fiber etc. and published a number of papers in the authoritative journals.

304 km with simple system configurations[J] , Optics Express ,2014,22(9):10256-10261

[10] Liao Yanbiao, Fiber Optics[M], Tsinghua University Press, March, 2000